TRC

August 9, 2001

Mr. Bamney Chan ﬂ;

Alameda County Health Services { GI 3
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, Califorma 94502-6700

RE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 99-105
6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Chan:

Project No. 41-0123

[paus

A
9 2,

Please find enclosed the Third Quarter 2001 Progress Report for the subject location prepared by TRC

for ExxonMobil Oil Company. The contents of this report include:

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet
Exhibit 1 Sampling Schedule

Exhibit2: = Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Exhibit 3: Figures 1 through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevations, Dissolved-Phase

Hydrocarbon Concentrations)
Exhibit 4: Benzene vs. Groundwater Elevation Graphs
Exhibit 5: Well Purging and Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Exhibit 6: Momnitoring Well Sampling Forms
Exhibit 7: Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets
Exhibit 8: Waste Disposal Manifest—Second Quarter 2001
Exhibit 9: Waste Disposal Manifest— Third Quarter 2001

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (925) 688-2473. You may also call

Mr. Gene Ortega, ExxonMobil Senior Engineer, at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

i Mo

Jonathan Scheiner
Associate

co! Mr. Gene Ortega, ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company, Global Remediation—T1J.8. Retail Projects
Mr. Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

Ms. Connie Lamb, Property Owner

5052 Commercial Circle » Cancard, California 94520
Telephone 925-688-1200 « Fax 925-4688-0388

Customer-Focused Solutions



TRC

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet
Third Quarter 2001

Former Mobil Station 99-105

LOP: Alameda County Health Services

6301 San Pable Avenue
Oakland, California
Number of water zones: 1 This Page 1
FIELD ACTIVITY: Date Sarnpled: 24-Jul-01
Number of groundwater wells on-site: 3 Groundwater wells monitored: 3
Number of groundwater wells off-site: a Croundwater wells sampled: 3
Groundwater wells with free product: 0
Phase of Investigation: Vadose Zone: N/A Groundwater phase: Monitor & Sample
SITE HYDROGEOLOGY:
Approximate depth to ground water below ground surface: 10.60 ft
Approximate elevation of potentiometric surface abave Mean Sea Level: 28.66 ft
Average Increase/Decrease in ground water elevations since last sampling episode: Decrease: 278 R
Approximate flow direction and hydraulic gradient; West at: 0.07 fi/ht
GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCL=1.0 ppb):
Wells containing free product: 1] Range in Thickness of Free Product: NA
Number of wells with concentrations below MCL: 1 Volume of Free Product Recovered This Period: 0 gals
Number of wells with concentrations at or above MCL: 2 Volume of Free Product Recovered To Date: 2.65 gals
Range in Concentrations: Benzene: ND=<0.20 to 360 ppb
Nature of contaminztion: Gasoline TPH-G: ND<50 TO 7,000 ppb

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Purged water was transferred to McKitirick Waste Water Treatment Facility.

Prepared by:

Approved by:

mA 32106_s3 s

Jonathan Scheiner
Associate

‘Tracy L. Walker, RG
Associate

Project No: 41-0123

Submittal Date: 8/9/01

BEA1




EXHIBIT 1

SAMPLING SCHEDULE



MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE 2001

Former Mobil Station 99-105

Well Number First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter
MW-2 X X X X
MW-3 X X X X
MW-5 X X X X

NOTES: X = well scheduled for sampling




EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 99-105

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Product Ethyi- Total MTBE MTRE Dissolved

Elevation Water Elevation Thickness TPH-G TPHD Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG lLead Oxygen

Well ID Date {feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb) {ppb} (ppt) {ppb) {ppb} (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb} (mg/l)
TW-1 01/04/95 —_ 6.00 — 0.0G ND 700 ND ND ND ND - — — — -
WW-5 01/04/96 — 3.00 —_ 0.00 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — — ND — —
MWW-1 03/14/96 3279 4,50 28.29 0.0Q §10 450 0.75 0.54 1.5 59 — — -_ ND -_
MwW-1 05/21/96 32,79 5.64 2715 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND -_— - - - -
Mw-1 08/13/96 32.7% 9.76 23.03 0.0a ND ND ND ND ND ND — _ — —_ -
Mwy-1 11/08/96 32.79 10.24 2255 0.00 ND ND ND 0.92 WD 21 ND _ — - —
Mw-1 01/31/97 32.79 383 28.96 0.00 ND ND ND 0.85 ND NO 286 ND — — —
Mwv-1 04722137 32.79 914 23.6% 0.00 ND ND ND ND WD ND ND _ - — -
MwW-1+ 07/29/97 3279 10.18 2261 0.00 ND B 0.84 D.95 NG 1.6 38 —_ - — —
MwW-1+ 10/09/97 3279 10,46 22.33 0.00 ND Sgw NO ND NG ND ND o — —_ -
Mw-11 01/23/98 3279 3.95 28.84 Q.00 ND a3 ND ND ND ND ND — — — -
MWY-1 Q4r22/98 3279 533 27.45 Q.00 ND ND NI ND ND ND ND - —_ —_ 1.25
MwW-1 07/21/98 3279 Q17 23.62 0.00 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — — _ 4.34
MW-1 10/20/98 32.79 10.41 22.38 0.00 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — —_ 2.49
MW/-1 01/27/94 3279 5.51 27.28 0.00 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ — — 525

MwW-1 Destroyed during canstruction activities in April 1999

MW-2 03/14/96 32.80 4.51 2829 0.00 560 250 2.0 0.96 4.3 kh! —_ — — ND —_—

MwW.2 05/21/96 32.80 5.65 27.15 0.00 730 560 51 1.4 6.7 59 —_ —_ —_ — —

MwW-2 08/13/56 3280 10.14 2266 0.0C 450 380 25 35 7.2 13 — — — — —_

MW-2 11/08/96 32.80 10.70 2210 0.00 520 160" 80 2.7 14 66 6.1 - — — —

Mw.2 01/31/97 3280 3.54 28.96 0.00 74 130* ND ND ND ND ND — —_ - _

Mw-2 04/22/97 32.80 9.61 23.19 0.0¢ 260 430 27 ND 25 ND NG — — — —

MwW-21 07/29/97 32.80 10.63 2227 0.00 320 150*+ 28 1.2 10 ND ND —_ ) — — —

MwW-21 10/09/97 32.80 10.87 21.93 0.00 460 160" 43 28 2.0 26 26 — — — —_

Mw-21 01/2:3/98 32.80 375 29.05 0.00 ND 54 ND ND ND ND ND — - — _

MW-2 04/22/98 32.80 5.36 27.44 0.00 180 540 1.2 6.3 04 ND ND - — _ 0.85
MW-2 07/21/98 32.80 9.55 23.25 0.00 80 — 8.9 21 D8 25 NO - — — 1.04
MW-2 10/20/98 32.80 10.75 22.05 0.00 50 — 08 D7 ND o8 ND — — — 1.12
MVW-2 0127199 32.80 553 2727 0.00 ND — 06 ND ND ND NO —_ — — 0.99
MW-2 07/27/99 32.80 6.20 26.60 0.00 ND — MND 06 ND ND ND — — — 0.30
MVV-2 12/08/99 32.80 9.98 22.82 0.00 ND — 1.2 0.43 ND ND ND — — — 1.83
MWY-2 Sep-00 39.34 el resurveyed after repair by Alisto Engineering

Mwv-2 1012506 39.34 11.30 28.04 0.00 <20 — 20 0.59 0.46 1.3 <Q.30 - — — 0.35
Mw-2 0115/01 39.34 9.4 29,93 0.00 <20 — <0.20 0.46 <0.20 <060 <0.30 - —_ - -

MW-2 0410401 39.34 6.16 33.18 0.00 23 - D.28 <0.20 <0.20 <0.80 <1.0 - —_ — 1.72
Mw-2 07124101 35.34 10.70 28.64 Q.00 <50 — <0.20 0.83 <0.20 0.82 <0.30 — -— —_ 3.39
MW-3 03114/96 32.80 955 23.25 0.00 4,200 1,200 220 30 140 520 — — NO ND —_

MW-3 05/21/96 32.80 10.16 22.64 0.00 8,500 2,BG0 710 110 440 1,700 — — — —_ _

MW-3 0B/13/96 32.80 11.18 21.62 0.60 5,000 2,300™ 430 ND 200 360 — — — — —_

MW.3 11/08/96 32.80 11.54 21.29 0.00 8,400 2,900 890 8z 790 1,700 73 ND — —_ —_

MW-3 01/31/97 32.80 7.50 24.90 0.00 16,000 7.500* 660 85 960 1,800 ND — — —_ —

MW-3 o4rz22197 32.80 10.64 22186 0.060 8,000 2,700 340 33 400 430 200 ND - — _

MW-3t 07/29/97 32.80 11.36 21.44 0.00 9,800 2,300" 330 ND 530 530 ND - — _— —

MW-3t 10/09/97 32.80 11.52 21.28 0.00 7,300 2,600 300 ND 430 460 270 NO — - -

MW-3t 01/23/98 32.80 7.50 25.30 Q.00 5,100 2,300 190 23 330 320 ND _ - - —_

MW-3 04/22/98 32.50 6.81 2599 0.00 4,900 2,600 140 12 250 230 ND ND —_ — 0.45
MW-3 07/21/88 32.80 10.65 22156 0.c0 7.400 - 250 16 400 370 74 NO — - 0.78

p.\projectsitables\ 92105 _gw.xls Page 1 of 3



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 98-105

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Product Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness TPHG TPHD Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240 or8260 TOG Lead Oxygen
Well ID Date {feet) (feet) {feet) {feet) {Ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb} (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {pp) _(ppb) (mgl)

MwW-3 10/20/58 32.80 11.87 21,23 0.00 6,700 — 200 18 350 350 ND ND — —_ 0.69
MW-3 01/27/99 32.80 8.1 23.69 0.00 3,100 — 74 4 94 39 13 — — - 1.20
MwW-3 Q7127199 32.80 7.27 2593 0.00 8,900 —_ 170 21 380 440 ND -_ — —_ 0.33
MwW.3 12/08/99 32.80 10.63 2217 0.00 4,800 — 94 13 170 210 ND - —_ —_ 1.12
MwW-3 Sep-00 39.27 Well resurveyed after repair by Alisto Engineefing

MW-3 10/25/00 39.27 12.08 27.18 0.00 3,800 —_ 83 29 100 65 <50 ) <5 -— — 0.96
MW.3 0115401 39.27 10.28 25.98 0.00 4,300 —_ TG 95 47 78 <5.0 - — — 0.80
MW.-3 04110/01 39.27 10.11 29.16 0.00 2,700 — 53 4.4 100 a7 «20 e — —_ 1.83
MwY-3 o7 R4/ 39.27 11.57 27.70 0.00 3,100 — 1o 6.9 110 81 <1.0 — - — 4.25
Mw-4 03/14/96 31.80 452 26.58 0.00 12,000 3,500 2,200 140 880 2,000 — - — ND —
Mw.4 05/21/96 31.680 8.80 22.90 0.00 11,000 4,200 1,700 ND 930 470 — — —_ —_ —_—
Mw-4 08/13/96 31.50 10.02 21.50 0.02 _ —_ — - —_ —_ — -— -— —_ _—
MW-4 11/08/96 31.50 10.28 21.33 0.15 —_ —_ — — _ —_ — - - — —
MW.4 01431197 31.80 7.88 2362 0.00 23,000 8,200 980 68 1,100 1,400 ND -_ .- —_ -—
Mw-4 0ar22/97 31.50 7.40 24.1Q 0.00 8,800 4,500 950 NG 510 130 ND —_— _— —_ -
MW-4 07/29/97 31.50 9.85 21.74 0.12 — — — — — — —_— — —_ — —
MW-4 10/09/97 31.50 10.35 21.38 0.30 — — —_ —_ — — —_ —_ — — -_—
MW-4 01/23/98 31.90 468 27.51 0.92 — — —_ — — - — —_ — — —_
M4 04/22/98 31.50 6.39 25.22 0.14 — —_ - —_ — - — - — -— —
Mw-4 07/21/98 31.50 7.10 2455 0.20 - —-_— —_ — _ —_ - — — - _—
Mvy-4 10/20/98 31.50 9.03 22.60 017 — — — — — —_ — — —_— —_ _
Mwy.4 01/27/99 31.50 537 2618 0.07 — — — — —_ — — -— _ — —

Miw.4 Destroyed during construction activities in April 1929

MW-5 Sep-00 39.18 Well surveyed after installation by Alisto Engineering

MW-5 10/25/00 — 35.18 10,82 28.26 0.00 2,500 — 79 38 66 <20 . <20 — — —_ 0.50
MW-5 01A5/01 — 38.18 B.32 30.86 0.00 3,900 — 120 7.9 280 52 <5.0 — —_ — 0.69
MW-5 04/10/01 — 39.18 7.1 31.97 0.00 8,000 — 280 4.4 410 100 <50 <5 — — 1.90
MW-5 07/24/01 — 39.18 9.54 29.64 0.00 7,000 — 360 7.4 380 67 <1.0 - -_ — 8.91
AB-1 03/D5/95 — — — — 1,600 — 31 53 79 130 ND — — - _
AB-2 03/05/98 -— - — — ND — ND 29 09 57 ND — —_ - —_
AB-3 03/05/98 — — _— — 6,800 — 680 100 1,500 2,300 230 — — —_ —_
AB-4 03/05/98 — — — — 8,500 — 240 ND 260 720 ND _ — — -_
AB-5 03/05/98 — — - —_ 12,000 — 350 MND 30 100 ND — — —_— -
AB-3 0305198 — — —_ - 1,000 — 57 12 44 93 ND - —_ — —
AB-10 03/05/98 —_ — — —_ 200 —_ 3.0 1.2 3.2 28 ND — — — —_
AR-11 03/05/88 — —_ — — ND - ND ND ND ND ND - — —_ —
AB-12 03/05/98 — — — -_ 8,800 — 860 50 630 340 37 - — — —_—
AB-13 03/05/98 — — : - — 210 — i1 0.8 10 15 ND _— - — —_—
HA-1 01/25/00 — - - — ND<500 —_ ND<0.3 ND=<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<D.B  NO<5.0 - — —_ —_

p:\projectsitables\99105_gw.xls Pagez2of 3



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Farmer Mobil Station 85-105

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Praduct Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissoived
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes 8020 8240018260 TOG Lead Oxygen
Well ID Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb) {ppb) {peb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) __(ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (mgiL)
MNOTES: pph = parts per billion — = net measyred/not analyzed 1 = well sampled using no-purge method

mg/L = miiligrams per liter
TPH-G = total petrotaum hydracarbons as gasoline
TPH-D = total petrolaum hydrocarbons as diesel
TOG = total oil and grease
MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether

phprojectsitables\99105 gw.xls

ND = not detected at or above method detection limit
*z diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15
*r = diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15>C25
* = diesal and unidentified hydrecarbons >C20
e unidemtified hydrocarbons >C18
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VICINITY MAP
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EXHIBIT 4

BENZENE VS. GROUNDWATER ELEVATION GRAPHS



Benzene vs. Groundwater Elevation Graphs
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NOTE: ND values are plotted as zero.

NOTE: ND values are plotted as zero,
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EXHIBIT §

WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance sensors.
The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste. The depth to
liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to the well box top
or top of casing, Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot relative to a county or
city benchmark. ‘

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Currently, ‘pre-purge’ and ‘non-purge’ methods of sampling both comply with regulatory standards.

NON-PURGE METHOD:

TRC utilizes the ‘non-purge’ method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater monitoring wells.
Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred
from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample containers
are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with the project
number, well number, sample date, and sampler’s initials. Samples remain chilled at approximately 401C
prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.

The following criteria necessary for a well to qualify for ‘non-purge’ sampling are taken from a letter
issued by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 31, 1997:

1. The non-purging approach shall be used only for monitoring wells where groundwater has been
impacted by petrolenm hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE.

2. Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

3. The monitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across the
water table), and developed.

4. The well is presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor extraction.
5. The well does not contain free product.
6. For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the first round of groundwater

sampling performed at a site shall be with both non-purged and purged samples. The purging and
sampling method used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of purge and sampling



details. For these wells we require measurements of dissolved oxygen, specific conductance, pH,
and temperature whether purged or not purged. Also, if biodegradation is being tracked at the
well, our requirements do not preclude the measurement of other parameters.

7. Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events immediate to
being switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-purged and purged
sample.

8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

9. Should site closure be requested where the non-purged approach has been used, the final
confirmation sampling event shall include both non-purged and purged samples from each well or
as agreed upon with the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

PURGE METHOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘non-purge’ method are purged and sampled
in accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain no liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled are
representative of fluids within the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically
measured after each well casing volume has been removed. Purging is considered complete when these
parameters vary less than 10% from the previous readings, or when four casing volumes of fluid have
been removed. Samples are collected without further purging if the well does not recharge within
2 hours to 80% of its volume before purging. '

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored in
labeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic
recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for
treatment, :

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred
from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample containers
are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with the project
number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials, Samples remain chilled at approximately 40C
prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.



EXHIBIT 6

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS



Project No: WIDWZ 1S

station No.: 49-10S

TRC Allon Personnel: <% {lemnidz = M. Toe GO

TRC Alton Geoscience, Northem California Operations

FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM-

Date: 3 f7vitend

Total

Dissolved

© Well Screen |Depth to] Depth to| Free Product | Free Product Comments
Nuinber | Interval | Water | Product | Thickness ()] Recovery | Depth 0, [mg/L}

M L ere 1% ““} 3 25 Lin‘

a3 N R e (T

s - S 4.54 e N Sar |y

g \generahomms\Ruidfrm xls
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TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

site: GG - 105

Well No. WL Glod
Total Depth (feet) ¢ . G

Depth lo Water (feet):_{ {16

Water Column (feet):_ . 2 G

Puige Method: 2 p feC . Well Nojus 3 {20
Depth to Product {feet):
Product Recovered (gallons).___ Depth to Water (feety: i\. 3 1

Casing Diameter (Inches). L\" Water Column (feet): £.5

N

T
Project No.. "en . 41§ Sampled By: S, . \C{ rle

Date: 12ufci

Total Depth (feel) A CFA

Purge Method: 2" & (e .
Oepth to Produdt (feet):
Product Recovered (galtons):_

$ Casing Diameter {inches);_ 4

80% Recharge Deplh (feet): A 2. 3S 1 Well Volume (gallons):3.5 3 80% Recharge Depth (feet): 1 3:5C 1 Well Volume (gallons):_33 - L

iy L P M TS
w24 £ (S 68471529
{— i __|
| Total Purged . 7] Tine Sampled - | i Total Puged

Comments; Dry ‘f\, “_‘; I3
&

Comments:

Turbldity=

Turbidity=

Well No. WS-5 €.9
Total Depth {feet) 2C. 7
Depth to Water {feet): - S
Water Column (feet: {113

Purge Method: 2* ¢ ‘g 4 Well No. :

Depth to Product (feet):

Product Recovered (gallons)___
Casing Diameler (Inches): *A~ L
80% Recharge Depth (feet): 1. T> 1 Well Volume (gaflons): 1-%

Total Depth (feet)
Depth te Water (feet):
Water Column {feet):
B0% Recharge Depth {feet):

Purge Method:

Depth to Product (feet);

Preduct Recavered (gallons)_
Casing Diameter (Inches):

1 Well Volume [gallons);

“Time | Time | Oeptn. [Volume|Conduc- TemperA i Time | Time Deplh Volume|Conduc- Te?n’pér
“stan’ “Stop [To Water} Purged tivity' | atre | pH Start S!op To Water Perged " tivity - ature :
s (reety | gatons| ustemy| (FL G S qteety | oanshs| usrem | (F i)
25 f ! 5 AR H S ! | |
s’ T r S} i ! o
e 2 : LS MG e ! '
! ' % E f' } | | i
] i ! i i i |
; ! = ' . i | |
_'iTO!_aT Purged . ILL & I'ﬁme Sampled [(}‘ L& ©.: - Total Purged . @ I I Time Sampled""
Comments: Comments:
Turbidity= Turbidity=
Well No. Purge Method: Well No., Purge Method:
Total"Depth {feet) Depth to Product {feet): Total Depth {feet} Depth to Product {feet)._
Depth to Water (feet}: Product Recovered {gallons):____ Depth to Waler (feet). Product Recovered (gallons).__ ___
Water Column {feet): Casing Diameter (Inches)._ Water Column {feet): Casing Diameter {Inches};

80% Recharge Depth {feet);_

1 Well Velume {gallons)

80% Recharge Depth (feet):

1 Well Volume {gallons):

Time | Time | Depth 1 Volume Condiic-| Temper: “Time ‘| Tiriie :| Depth’ | Volume|Conduc-
'St'é‘rl_ Stop |To Water| Purged ';:ﬁvﬂyﬁ: Start S't.op} To'Wét'e'r P'Ufégd 1
o e ety fgaons | usiem) | ¢ F v 1 tteet) | galtons| usren)
! i I ? ‘ ]
| I T .
i' | l ! | I
‘ ; ! i i |
| j i l i i | i
. ‘ | i i }
iTotaI Purged [_ J Time Sampled r :Totat Purged Time Sampled l
Comments: Comments:
Turbidity= [Turbidity=

g \generaifarms\Gwsmplg . xls

10/12/99



MOB!L UNIT LUDE FIELyr 8 wrae
GROUND WATER VIONITORING AND SAMPLING

= . -

PROJECT NUMBER_ Wuon23)5 ALTON PERSONNEL S, etz 1 W reur "'mi“h;)
STATION NUMBER _49- 1G5 DATE T/2\ilon
WEATHER  (aow Q,T DAY toesdad,
HOURS
Hours spent travelling to and from site {return}: _C. 5
_ Hours spent on site: y .
Number of mob/demobs to and from site: i

MILEAGE
Roundtrip mileage from Alton’s office 10 site (1 man): _ LD
Roundtrip mileage from Alton's office to site (2 man):

WELLS MONITORED AND SAMPLED
Number of wells monitored but not sampled:
Number of wells monitored and sampled (depth to water < 26 feet); <3
Number of wells monitored and sampled {depth to water >28): _O
Number of wells monitored and sampled using No Purge Method: O

DRUM INVENTORY

Number of drums of ground water disposed into onsite ARS: O ]
Number of galions of groundw/ater purged and transported: ﬁCf

TRAFFIC CONTROL
Number of days for major street traffic cantrolt L
Nurmber of days for non-major street waffic controls _ &

Cost for Caltrans laae closure: O _

FREE PRODUCT PUMP-QUTS
Free product pump-out discipline travel {cap of 200 milesh: _ & _
Number of free product pump-aut equipment mab\demobs: O
Mumber of wells {manual pump-outs}: S

[ FIELD NOTES:
.00 Accined

AT AL

weeld




EXHIBIT 7

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS



4]} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ExxonMobil

2300 Clayton Road

Suite 1250
Cancord CA 94520

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 771382, Samples armived at the laboratory on Wednesday, July 25,
2001, The PO# for this group is 4500446506-0509 and the release number 1s 00260,

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number

MW-2 Grab Water Sample 3653843
MW-3 Grab Water Sample 3653844
MW-5 Grab Water Sample 3653845

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO TRC/Alon Attn: Kathryn Quimmell

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M. Lis at (717} 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Lomac. e
Themas C, Lehinzn
Group Leader

24500




4l> Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3653843

Collected:07/24/2001 09:15 by MT

Submitted: 07/23/2001 09:05

Reported: 08/03/2001 at 12:57

Discard: 09/03/2001

MW-2 Grab Water Sample

LOC# 95%-105 WBS# 56 Prj.# 41012375

MOBIL:

08208

N077a
60777
00778
00779
00780

08268

05554

Account Number: 10589

ExxonMobil
2300 Clayton Road
Suite 1250
Concorad CA 24520

6301 San Pablo Ave. - Qakland, CA
hzs Received
As Received Method
Analysis Wame CAS Number Result Detection Unitsa
Limit
BTEX, MTEBE (BOZ0}
Benzene T1-43-2 .0, 0.20 ug/l
Toluene 108-B8-3 0.83 0.Z0 ng/l
Ethylbenzene 100-41-14 N.D. 0.20 ug/l
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 0.82 0.60 ug/l
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.30 ug/l
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
TPH-GRC {CA LUFT}
TPH~GRO {(CA LUFT) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. & LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisicon and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Califcrnia Lab Certification No. 2118
Laboratory Chronicle

hAnalysis
Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst
BTE¥X, MTBE (8024) SW-846 B0OZ0A 1 07/28/2001 14:58 John B.
TPH-GRO {CA LUFT) Ch LUFT Gascline 1 07/28/2001 14:58 John B.

Method

GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030A 1 07/28/2001 14:58 John B.

Page 1 of 1

Dilution
Factor

[

Dilution
Factor

Kiser 1
Kiser 1

¥iser n.a.




ﬂ} Lancaster Laboratdries

Where quality Is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3653844
Collected:07/24/2G01 09:17 by MT Account Number: 10589
Submitted: (7/25/2001 09:05 ExxonMobil
Reported: 08/03/2001 at 12:57 2300 Clayton Road
biscard: 09/03/2001 Suite 1250
MW-3 Grab Water Sample Concord CA 94520
LOC# 99-105 WESH# 56 Prj-# 41012375
MOBIL: €301 San Pablo Ave. - Oakland, CA
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
0820¢ BTEX, WMTBE {80ZD)
00776  Benzene T1-43~2 110. 0.20 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 6.2 0.20 ug /1 1
00778  EBEthylbenzene 100-41-4 110. 0.20 ug/li 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 B8] . 0.60 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 R.D. 1.0 ug/1 1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
abowve the range of specifications.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for the compound listed below. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannct be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
methyl t-butyl ether
0BZ68 TPH-GRO {CA LUFT)
05554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) n.a. 3,100. 100. ug/1 5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Califeornia Lab Certificaticn Ne. 2116
Lakoratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
gBzZ209 BTEX, MTEE (80Z0) Sw-846 BO20A 1 07/28/2001 21:24 John B. Kiser 1

#=1_aborato MelhodDetecn 'E’cm A

Hoit

107 Eeded target detection limit
= LSS NewW Hgitand ae
%oy ¢ the Reporting Limit




| QI} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW
Cellected:07/24/2001 09:17 by MT

Submitted: 07/25/2001 09:05

Reported: 08/03/2001 at 12:57

Discard: 0%/03/2001

MW-3 Grab Water Sample

LOC# 929-105 WBS# 56 Brj.# 41012375
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave. - Cakland, CA

08268 TPH-GRO {CA LUFT) CA LUFT Gasoline

Method
SW-B46 5030A

01146 GC VOB Water Prep

it Bxcegdid target detection limit
e

ting Limit

3653844

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10589

ExxonMobil

2300 Clayton Road
Suite 1250
Concord CA 94320

1 07/30/2001 13:43 XK. Robert James

1 07/28/2001 21:24 John E. Riser

PG Rew 1400




(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3653845

Collected:07/24/2001 09:20 by MT Bccount Number: 10589
Submitted: 07/25/2001 09:05 ExxonMobil

Reported: (8/03/2001 at 12:57 2300 Clayton Reoad
Discard: 09/03/200% Suite 1250

MW-5 Grab Water Sample
LOCH# 99-105 WBS# 56 Prj.# 41012375
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave. - QDakland, CA

Concord CA 94520

As Received

CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Rasult Detection TUnits
Limit

0BZ0%9 BTEX, MTBE (2020}

Q0776  Benzene 71-43-2 360. 1.0 ug/1
00377 Tolueng 10B-88-3 7.4 1.0 ug/1l
00778  Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 380. 1.0 ug/l
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 67. 0.60 ug/1l
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Etherxr 1634-04-4 H.D. 1.¢ ug/t

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was net attained for the compound listed below. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.

methyl t-hutyl ether

Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

(08268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
05554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) n.a. 7.000. 100, ug/1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is

above the range of specifications.

B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

el

Page 1 of 2

M1

bilution
Factoxr

= = n;

1]
)

[Ta3

<
&



Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW
Collected:07/24/2001 09:20

Submitted:

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Discard: 09/03/2001

MW-5 Grab Water Sample
LOCH¥ 99-105
MOBIL:

07/25/2001 09:05
Reported: 08/03/2001 at 12:57

WBSH# 56

by MT

Pri.% 41012375

£301 San Pabloe Ave. - Cakland, CA

Analysis Name

BETEX, MTBE (8020}
BTEX, MTBE (BO20)
TPH~GRO (CA LUFT}

GC VOA Water Prep

Method

SW-846 BOZ0A
SW-846 BOZ0A

CAR LUFT Gasoline
Method

SW-846 5030A

3653845

Account Nunber:

ExxonMobil

2300 Clayton Recad

Suite 1250

Concord CA 94520

Trial#
1
1
1

1

Analysis
Date and Time
07/28/2001 21:56
07/28/2001 23:33
07/28/2001 21:56

07/28/2001 23:33

105689

Analyst
John B.
John B.
John B,

John B.

Page 2 0f 2
Dilutien
Factor
Kiser 5
Kiser i
Kiser 5
Kiser n.a.




4|>Lancaster | aboratories roge 1ot

Where quality is a science.
Quality Contrel Summary

Client Name: ExxonMobil Group Number: 771382
Reported: 08/03/01 at 12:57 BM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Mame Result MDL Units $REC SREC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 012Z08Rl6 Sample number(s): 3653843-3653845
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/l 102 102 80-118 0 30
Toluene N.D. .2 ug/l 91 %1 B2-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/l 82 83 81-119 1 30
Total Xylenes N.D. .6 ug/1 a4 85 82-120 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether R.D. .3 ug/l 93 95 T9-127 2 30
TPH-GRO {(CA LUFT) N.D. .02 mg/l 93 98 76-119 5 30
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS /MSD RFD BEG DUE DUP Dup
. RPD

Analysis Name $REC RREC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RED Max
Batch number: 01208A16 Sample number{s): 3653843-3653845
Renzene 106 66-140
Toluene G5 72-138
Ethylbenzene B7 71-138
Total ¥Xylenes 23] ©9-140
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 93 60-145
TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 111 F4-13Z

Surrogate Quality Control

Bnalysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8020}
Batch number: D1208A146

Trifluorotoluene-P Trifluorctoluene-F

3653843 105 93

36538414 189* 129

3653845 204* 173+

Blank 103 91

LCS 105 21

LCSD 103 91

M5 105 123

Limits: 72-134 £5-137 )

*. Qutside of specification
{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five tines the LOQ.
(?) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

BE BB



P

Lancaster Laboratories

Acct. #: /_’i 2"525 9 Sample #: M

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

YA 4s

Where quality is a science.

Please print.

SCRit:

Mobil Consultant/Office:

TRC

iz List total number:of contaln
& hox undar each

analysls

= Preservative.Codes

Preservative Codes

Type V| (Raw Data)
WP

Consultant Prj. Mgr: Tenslhon SChelaes Pr Lotz31% H H = HC! T =Thiosulfate
Consultant Phone #{A 28 YeR Q- 180 Fax #(228)6 880329 & g N=HNO,  B=NaCH
@ | = S=H,50, O=0ther
Location Code #: Mo b1} 49~ 10§ was# Sb 5 m a
Ste Acdress:b30 1 San Pablo Ave.  oalend  sute CA 6.9 9 3
‘ . “~ [ o
sampler: pari Trevar / Sap. Kemnitn 8 gl o 8ia
. =21 5
Mobil Engineer: Barih  Rouse g 2|0 S| g
3 R = e ~ |
RS ’ w F :
.Sample:ldentification E e '% ,% = Remarks
M -2 X 4 K >< #C.on-Cc o I/\\Isl—/\e‘i&
ML -3 [ ( (1 MTRE  concentration
ML - § NAENRIN, by $260
Turnaround Time_ Requested (TAT) (please circle): Relinguished by: Date Time Received by:  « Date Time
MOBIL STD. TA 72 hour 48 hour < TA |. ﬂ- 7/;&4{(3 NS IO \
74 hour ather day Relinquished by: \J Date Time | Received by: \ Date Time
Data Package Options (plesse circle if requested) | SPG Complete? | \ _ :
QC Surmmary GLP Yes Relinquished by: \ Date Time Received by: \ Date Time
Type | (Tier ) O.ther Site-specific QC required?
Type Il {MJ Red. Del,) Disk Yes@(lf yes, indicate QC sample Relinquished, ercial Carrier: Receiy by / Da Time
Type IV (CLP) and siBmit triplicate volume. UpPs Fedix ) Other lgﬁr O
N/A

Internal Chain of Custody

Yes o

ired?
required? &

& =
Temperature Upon Receipt

3

Custoc!y Seals imact?

\-.—-

2425 New Halland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

(717) 856-2300

Lancaster Laboratories is 8 Thermo Electran company,

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples Lo Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client

# 1808 Rev. &/28/99




EXHIBIT 8

WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFEST—SECOND QUARTER 2001




Momtormg Well Purge Water Transport Form

st

-:l;':

Name
Address:

ExxonMobnl Qil Corporation

3700 West 190th Street, TPT-2

City, State, Zip:  Torrance, CA 90509-2929
Description of Water:
The generator certifies thal this waler

as described is non-hazardous.

Monitoring well purge water

Phone: {310) 212-1877

for ExxonMobil Gil Corporation

(Date)}
e
Date 1 Site | Amount | Sampler's Date Site Amount Sampler's
Generated | Number | Generated | Initials Generated | Number | Generated | Initials
Wggfrel00)95-105] 53 7 |16
2 gim3ier lowntd) So Pz 17
3| gjoilel ny-GeBl o2 e 18
4l o5l |OWelE | Zo0 B 19
5| & f5/0l 10bf? | 20 &2 20
6 é/%/a' -t | 20 [ 24
7| s/30/ci | S2054 20 oL 22
8| /) W72 | 15O 7z 23
9 24
10 25%
11 26
12 27
13 28
14 29
15 a0
Total: fj,&?

Transporter Information . .
Phrhp West 1ndustr|al Ser\uces

Name:
Address:
City, State, Zip: benicia, CA 34510

Truck 1D No.:

395 West channel Road

Phone: (800) 800-7472

(Typed or printed full name & signalure)

(Date)

‘Receiving Facmty-

Name:
Address:

McKittrick Wasle Treatment Sale

56533 Highway 58 West

City, State, Zip:  McKittrick, CA 93251

Profile No.:

Phone: (805) 762-7607

501416 PS

g\generalfformsimon-well xIs

I Typed or priated full name & signature}

{Date)

6/28/01




JUN-2G=01 04:08°M  reUM-PRILTP SERVICES WESTERN REG, 707-745-0587 T-148  P.18/18  F-084

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

Pieusy prm of lypy (Form pasaned ¥or uss on okl (12 pICh} Dypewhirart

TN I TV LA TV O TV BV e

NON-HAZARDOUS 1 Gunerators US EPA 1D %o,

WASTE MANIFEST e ) pfof- [ |0

1 Guneralors NAMa anG MBng Adirozs Mpéj—z‘_ .
s0c2 (onnckigs e

4 Genesators Phorne ¢ ?b’—b‘gg"}m &‘VM:D i Qﬁ

if parer 1, Ay N&rﬂ:} 5] 7 L3 EPA 1D Numser A Smia Transponars 1D
F‘J:'L \ R = P I 8 Transpuner 1 PRong m.—
7. Traneparty 2 Company Nama 4 LIS EPA D Huimoer C Stale Traneponess |

t D Trarspos 2 Prone

8. B1od Eaciily, Nugnit 13 Siik AQUIOSS 0 UTEPATD - :
: E&E#‘Ru'.-m— 1&24‘;’% : A 1D Numoe E Swmip FuomysiD
S 3D Aoy SEW

e b=ac ke (g 9325 | L) ~ R0

11. WASTE DESCTRIFTION 12 Contnms 13
Tosal Unil
Mo Type Cuansry WLV
a -
‘\
tot  (0Adein T\
& ol G—
G| ® '
E
N
E
R [4
A
T
O
R q
G Aqopona Descnphons 10f Matenals LiSlsd ADOVE 1t Ranakig Co00y o Wasled LAIRS ADG-S
b TSI~ /G €5
15. Spocas Hanoing IRSILCHONs ang ADGuCN! Informanon z\’ ! ; g.ﬁ-‘
' 1
¥ ] s, - . g st Sk B
Y6 GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | neveby coyBly Mal 18 confonl Of Kus STk¥mond 418 fuly NG ccumilly Seschies and w1 Al {EERECTa
WA propar SSNTILER 107 IHASPOM. THe Matiks GE5CN0EA O IS MAMTES are N Srbybct 16 TRoofal Parsriout «» 2508 TEGulahons
/;_ I Crate
FrmcdTypen Name mowm ? manm  Day raar
\ -
MMV O K.SAUMDERS (p-.fﬁp . )Z-AA/FQJ‘Q 0bpb 10|
; T17 Traraponal | Acknowisogemnn of RECHD! Of MAISNas . Dase
Al Py ypad hame Segnamly MCLZ Oz Yoor
YN Z
S \aun»&ﬂ C. A—]&Uad;m 26 16610
S 18 Transparar 2 Aci.nomacgsmam“a Reoeipl of Mulensis 7 Dute
'-? Prntec'Typad Mame Sigratuio monin Oy Yo
A [
F 18 DisSrepancy inewason Spate
A
C
| 20 Facuty Owner or Qperaigr. Carliakon ot recédi Ql ING writs1a FBLH COvGIOQ Oy Fus MANAOST. GXCEPT 3% rokeq /i A6M 13,
_ , e—rr— 2
lf 7 fAs 4D \‘fO 7 7;:’-.-‘3 (; Z S I Dates
T F‘M[GG"T\/;;CQ Mg W Sgnagure ; Monm Doy roar
NE T2 aberdd s Bt (Al Ao ATISY,

Y

- s e e €03 paBER T T

Rov M9




EXHIBIT 9
WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFEST—THIRD QUARTER 2001

TO BE SENT UPON RECEIPT



